1	ROB BONTA	
2	Attorney General of California SHAWN P. COOK	
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General BLAINE A. NOBLETT	
	Deputy Attorney General	
4	State Bar No. 235612 300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702	
5	Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 269-6416	
6	Facsimile: (916) 731-2120 E-mail: Blaine.Noblett@doj.ca.gov	
7	Attorneys for Complainant	
8	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION	
9		
10	STATE OF C.	ALIFORNIA
11		Case No. BPPE21-719
12	In the Matter of the Accusation Against:	
13	CAMINO REAL CAREER SCHOOLS;	STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT
14	DAVID CHIN, OWNER	[Gov. Code, §§ 11504 & 11505 subd. (b).]
15	Respondent.	
16		
17	TO RESPONDENT CAMINO REAL CAREER SCHOOLS and DAVID CHIN, OWNER	
18	Enclosed is a copy of the Accusation that has been filed with the Director of the	
19	Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (Bureau), and	
20	which is hereby served on you.	
21	Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you or on your behalf is delivered or	
22	mailed to the Bureau, represented by Deputy Attorney General Blaine A. Noblett, within fifteen	
23	(15) days after a copy of the Accusation was personally served on you or mailed to you, you will	
24	be deemed to have waived your right to a hearing	in this matter and the Bureau may proceed upor
25	the Accusation without a hearing and may take ac	tion thereon as provided by law.
26	The request for hearing may be made by delivering or mailing one of the enclosed forms	
27	entitled "Notice of Defense," or by delivering or mailing a Notice of Defense as provided in	
28	section 11506 of the Government Code, to:	

Blaine A. Noblett Deputy Attorney General 300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013

You may, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these proceedings.

The enclosed Notice of Defense, if signed and filed with the Bureau, shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts of the Accusation, but you will not be permitted to raise any objection to the form of the Accusation unless you file a further Notice of Defense as provided in section 11506 of the Government Code within fifteen (15) days after service of the Accusation on you.

If you file any Notice of Defense within the time permitted, a hearing will be held on the charges made in the Accusation.

The hearing may be postponed for good cause. If you have good cause, you are obliged to notify the Office of Administrative Hearings, 320 West Fourth Street, Suite 630, Los Angeles, CA 90013, within ten (10) working days after you discover the good cause. Failure to notify the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten (10) days will deprive you of a postponement.

Copies of sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 of the Government Code are enclosed.

If you desire the names and addresses of witnesses or an opportunity to inspect and copy the items mentioned in section 11507.6 of the Government Code in the possession, custody or control of the Bureau you may send a Request for Discovery to the above designated Deputy Attorney General.

NOTICE REGARDING STIPULATED SETTLEMENTS

It may be possible to avoid the time, expense and uncertainties involved in an administrative hearing by disposing of this matter through a stipulated settlement. A stipulated settlement is a binding written agreement between you and the government regarding the matters charged and the discipline to be imposed. Such a stipulation would have to be approved by the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education but, once approved, it would be incorporated into a final order.

Any stipulation must be consistent with the Bureau's established disciplinary guidelines; however, all matters in mitigation or aggravation will be considered A copy of the Bureau's

1	Disciplinary Guidelines will be provided to you on your written request to the state agency		
2	bringing this action.		
3	If you are interested in pursuing this alternative to a formal administrative hearing, or if you		
4	have any questions, you or your attorney should contact Deputy Attorney General Blaine A.		
5	Noblett at the earliest opportunity.		
6	D 4 1 N 1 5 2024 Pop Poyme		
7 8	Dated: November 5, 2024 ROB BONTA Attorney General of California SHAWN P. COOK Supervising Deputy Attorney General		
9			
10	Blaine A. Noblett		
11	BLAINE A. NOBLETT Deputy Attorney General		
12	Attorneys for Complainant		
13			
14	LA2024603909		
15	67212340.docx		
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
	3		

1	ROB BONTA			
2	Attorney General of California SHAWN P. COOK			
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General BLAINE A. NOBLETT			
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 235612			
5	300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013	300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702		
6	Telephone: (213) 269-6416			
7	Facsimile: (916) 731-2126 E-mail: Blaine.Noblett@doj.ca.gov Attorneys for Complainant			
8				
9	BEFORE THE			
10		CONSUMER AFFAIRS E POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION		
11	STATE OF C	CALIFORNIA		
12				
13	In the Matter of the Accusation Against:	Case No. BPPE21-719		
14	CAMINO REAL CAREER SCHOOLS;			
15	DAVID CHIN, OWNER 13674 East Valley Boulevard	ACCUSATION		
16	La Puente, CA 91746			
17	INSTITUTION CODE: 70800849			
18	Respondent.			
19				
20				
21	Complainant alleges:			
22	PAR	<u>TIES</u>		
23	Deborah Cochrane (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official			
24	capacity as the Chief of the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (Bureau), Department of			
25	Consumer Affairs.			
26	2. On or about January 5, 2016, the Bureau issued an Approval to Operate an			
27	Institution Non-Accredited, Institution Code Number 70800849, to Camino Real Career Schools			
28	(Respondent), owned by David Chin. The Approval to Operate an Institution			
	1			
		(CAMINO REAL CAREER SCHOOLS) ACCUSATION		

1			
2	(c) The Bureau may seek reimbursement pursuant to Section 125.3 of the Business and Professions Code.		
3 4	(d) An institution shall not be required to pay the cost of investigation to more than one agency.		
5	8. Business and Professions Code section 118, subdivision (b) provides that the		
6	expiration, surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to		
7	proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed,		
8	restored, reissued, or reinstated.		
9	STATUTORY PROVISIONS		
10	Substantive Changes to an Approval to Operate		
11	9. Code section 94893 states:		
12	If an institution intends to make a substantive change to its approval to operate, the		
13	institution shall receive prior authorization from the Bureau. Except as provided in subdivision (a) of Section 94896, if the institution makes the substantive change without prior Bureau authorization, the institution's approval to operate may be suspended or revoked.		
14			
15	10. Code section 94894 defines "substantive changes" requiring prior authorization in		
16	pertinent part as follows:		
17 18	(a) A change in educational objectives, including an addition of a new diploma or a degree educational program unrelated to the approved educational programs offered by the institution.		
19			
20	(g) A significant change in the method of instructional delivery.		
21	Prohibited Business Practices		
22	11. Code section 94897 states in pertinent part:		
23	An institution shall not do any of the following:		
24			
25	(j) In any manner make an untrue or misleading change in, or untrue or misleading		
26	statement related to, a test score, grade or record of grades, attendance record, record indicating student completion, placement, employment, salaries, or financial information, including any of the following:		
27			
28	•••		
	2		

1	(3) Any other record or document required by this chapter or by the Bureau.			
2				
3	(u) Fail to maintain policies related to compliance with this chapter or adhere to the institution's stated policies.			
4	the institution's stated policies.			
5	Recordkeeping			
6	12. Code section 94900 states:			
7	(a) An institution shall maintain records of the name, address, e-mail address, and telephone number of each student who is enrolled in an educational program in			
8	that institution.			
$\begin{vmatrix} 9 \\ 10 \end{vmatrix}$	(b) An institution shall maintain, for each student granted a degree or certificate by that institution, permanent records of all of the following:			
11	(1) The degree or certificate granted and the date on which that degree or certificate was granted.			
12	(2) The courses and units on which the certificate or degree was based.			
13	(3) The grades earned by the student in each of those courses.			
14	13. Code section 94900.5 states:			
15	An institution shall maintain, for a period of not less than five years, at its principal			
16	place of business in this state, complete and accurate records of all of the following information:			
17	(a) The educational programs offered by the institution and the curriculum for each.			
18	(b) The names and addresses of the members of the institution's faculty and			
19	records of the educational qualifications of each member of the faculty.			
20	(c) Any other records required to be maintained by this chapter, including, but not limited to, records maintained pursuant to Article 16 (commencing with Section 94928).			
21				
22	Enrollment Agreements and Disclosures			
23	14. Code section 94902 states:			
24	(a) A student shall enroll solely by means of executing an enrollment agreement.			
25	The enrollment agreement shall be signed by the student and by an authorized employee of the institution.			
26	(b) An enrollment agreement is not enforceable unless all of the following			
27	requirements are met:			
28	(1) The student has received the institution's catalog and School Performance Fact Sheet prior to signing the enrollment agreement.			

1			
1 2	Prior to the execution of an enrollment agreement, the information required to be disclosed pursuant to subdivisions (a) to (d), inclusive, of Section 94910 shall be signed and dated by the institution and the student. Each of these items shall also be initialed and dated by the student.		
3	19. Code section 94929.5 states in pertinent part:		
4	(a) An institution of all annually many the December 1 of the annual and		
5	(a) An institution shall annually report to the Bureau, as part of the annual report, and shall publish in its School Performance Fact Sheet, all of the following:		
6	(1) The job placement rate, calculated by dividing the number of graduates		
7	employed in the field by the number of graduates available for employment for each program that is either (1) designed, or advertised, to lead to a particular career, or (2) advertised or promoted with any claim regarding job placement.		
8			
9	(2) The license examination passage rates for the immediately preceding two years for programs leading to employment for which passage of a state		
10	licensing examination is required, calculated by dividing the number of		
11	graduates who pass the examination by the number of graduates who take the licensing examination the first time that the examination is available after completion of the educational program. The institution shall use state agency		
12 13	licensing data to calculate license examination passage rates. If those data are unavailable, the institution shall calculate the license examination passage rate in a manner consistent with regulations adopted by the Bureau.		
14 15	(3) Salary and wage information, consisting of the total number of graduates employed in the field and the annual wages or salaries of those graduates stated in increments of five thousand dollars (\$5,000).		
16	REGULATORY PROVISIONS		
17	Definitions		
18			
19	20. California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 70000 states in pertinent part:		
20	(b) "Act" means The California Private Postsecondary Education Act of 2009.		
21	•••		
$\begin{bmatrix} 21 \\ 22 \end{bmatrix}$	(r) "Objectives" are the goals and methods by which the institution fulfills its mission and transforms it into measurable student learning outcomes for each		
23	educational program.		
24	Admissions and Academic Achievement Standards		
	21. California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 71800 states in pertinent part:		
25 26	In addition to the requirements of section 94911 of the Code, an institution shall provide to each student an enrollment agreement that contains at the least the		
	following information:		
27			
28			

2728

a.

26

Respondents' student-signed enrollment agreements included an

subdivision (a)(2) and 94897, subdivisions (j)(3) and (u), in that Respondent engaged in

prohibited business practices. The circumstances of this conduct are as follows:

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Changes in Educational Objectives Without Prior Bureau Authorization)

- 36. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code sections 94937, subdivision (a)(2), 94893, 94894, subdivisions (a) and (g) in that Respondent made substantive changes to its approval or changed its educational objectives without obtaining prior Bureau authorization. The circumstances of this conduct are as follows:
- a. Respondent maintained student brochures promoting and advertising programs offered in Spanish, Chinese, and Vietnamese. But the Bureau only approved Respondent to offer instruction in English.
- b. Respondent's student brochures and signage represented that Respondent offered a course in Forklift training, but the Bureau has not approved Respondent to offer a Forklift training program.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Meet Minimum Requirements for Enrollment Agreements)

- 37. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code sections 94937, subdivision (a)(2), 94902, 94910, 94911, 94912, 94929.5, and California Code of Regulations, title 5, sections 71800 and 74112, in that Respondent did not meet the minimum requirements under the Act and Regulations for its enrollment agreements. The circumstances of this conduct are as follows:
- a. Respondent failed to provide the School Performance Fact Sheet (SPFS) for the program of enrollment prior to the student's execution of the enrollment agreement for students R.M., M.C., and A.A. A review of the student files disclosed that the students' files failed to contain SPFSs in violation of Code section 94902, subdivision (b)(1).
- b. Respondent failed to provide students with the correct SPFS as documented by the student signed SPFS in the students' files in violation of Code sections 94902, subdivisions (b)(1) and (3), 94910, 94912, 94929.5, and California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 74112, as follows:

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 1 2 (Professions Requiring Licensure, Internships) 38. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code sections 94937, 3 subdivision (a)(2) and 94905, subdivision (a) in that Respondent did not exercise reasonable care 4 5 to determine whether student J.G. was eligible to obtain a commercial driver's license. J.G.'s driving record showed a history of violations, which may have rendered him ineligible to obtain a 6 commercial driver's license. 7 8 FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Failure to Maintain Required Institutional Records) 9 39. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code sections 94937, 10 subdivision (a)(2), 94900, 94900.5, and California Code of Regulations, title 5, sections 71720, 11 71920, and 71930, in that Respondent failed to maintain the records required under the Act and 12 Regulations. The circumstances of this conduct are as follows: 13 14 a. Respondent maintained faculty files that failed to document at least three years' worth of experience, education, and training in current practices of the subject area of 15 instruction for the following faculty members: D.C., G.F., R.F., W.N., V.O., and F.P. in violation 16 of Code section 94900.5, subdivision (b) and California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 17 71720, subdivision (b)(1). 18 b. Respondent failed to maintain student files that contained written records 19 of testing relevant to the student's qualifications for admission in violation of California Code of 20 Regulations, title 5, section 71920, subdivision (b)(1) as follows: 21 **(1)** Respondent failed to maintain written records of the students' 22 medical physical examination results for students: R.M., M.C., and A.A. 23 24 (2) A review of the student files for students J.S.C., R.P., and R.M. showed that the students completed their medical physical examinations after the execution of 25 their enrollment agreements. 26 /// 27 /// 28

1	2. Ordering Camino Real Career Schools to pay the Bureau for Private Postsecondary	
2	Education the reasonable costs	of the investigation and enforcement of this case, under Business
3	and Professions Code section 1	25.3; and,
4	3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.	
5		
6		
7	DATED: 11/5/2024	"Original Signature on File"
8		DEBORAH COCHRANE Chief
9		Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education Department of Consumer Affairs
10		State of California
11		Complainant
12		
13	LA2024603909 67201697.docx	
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
		21
		(CAMINO REAL CAREER SCHOOLS) ACCUSATION